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Now comes Relator, Steven Linnabary, and for his Petition for the Issuance of

a Writ of Mandamus states as follows:

PARTIES, JURISDITION AND VENUE
. Relator, Steven Linnabary, is a citizen of the United States; a qualified elector;
and a resident of Franklin County, Ohio.
. Respondent, Jon Husted, is the Ohio Secretary of State and, pursuant to R.C. §
3501.04, is the chief elections officer in Ohio.
. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action as well as the
parties pursuant to Article IV, § 2(B)(1)(b) of the Constitution of the State of Ohio
and R.C. § 2731.02.
. This is an election case governed by the provisions of S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.
. Due to the proximity of the primary election on May 6, 2014, at which Relator
seeks to have his candidacy as Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney
General of Ohio voted upon, this case qualifies as an expedited elections case
under S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08.
FACTS

. On December 30, 2013, Relator filed with Respondent his Declaration of
Candidacy and Nominating Petition as Libertarian candidate for the office of
Attorney General of Ohio, consisting of 94 separate petition papers and 968
signatures, pursuant to R.C. § 3513.05.
. In collecting theses signatures, Relator relied on Ohio's established laws for
circulators, including R.C. § 3501.38(E)(1), which states in pertinent part
(emphasis added):

On the circulator's statement for a declaration of candidacy or nominating

petition for a person seeking to become a statewide candidate or for a

statewide initiative or a statewide referendum petition, the circulator shall
identify the circulator's name, the address of the circulator's permanent
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residence, and the name and address of the person employing the circulator to
circulate the petition, if any.

Among these established laws was that paid circulators need not disclose the fact
that they are paid, see, e.g., R.C. § 3501.38(E)(1); In re Protest of Evans, 2006
WL 2590613 (Ohio App. 2006), although they may disclose their payor if they so
choose (correctly or erroneously) without causing their part-petitions to be
deemed invalid. See Rothenberg v. Husted, 953 N.E.2d 327 (Ohio 2011).

Also among these established laws was that while circulators who are employed
must disclose the names of their employers on candidates' part-petitions, paid
independent contractors need not. See, e.g., R.C. § 3501.38(E)(1); In re Protest of
Evans, 2006 WL 2590613 (Ohio App. 2006).

Also among these established laws was that a circulator's failure to properly
disclose his employer under R.C. § 3501.38(E)(1) does not result in the
invalidation of his part-petitions. See, e.g., Directive 2006-58 (Issued by Secretary
Blackwell in regard to "Initiative Petition --Constitutional Amendment -- Smoke
Less", Aug. 21, 2006), at page 3 ("Do not invalidate a part-petition if the employer
information statement ... is blank or incomplete, does not match or correspond
with the information provided by the circulator in the compensation statement, or
is otherwise improperly filled out."); Directive 2007-14 (Issued by Secretary
Brunner in regard to "Referendum Petition of Sub. S.B. No. 16", Sep. 10, 2007),
at page 3 ("Do not invalidate a part-petition if the employer information statement
.. is blank or incomplete, does not match or correspond with the information
provided by the circulator in the compensation statement, or is otherwise
improperly filled out."); Rothenberg v. Husted, 953 N.E.2d 327 (Ohio 2011).

On February 6, 2014, Respondent caused Relator’s petition papers to be

transmitted to local boards of elections to determine the validity of the signatures.
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The local boards returned to Respondent valid part-petitions containing 519 valid
signatures, more than the 500 valid signatures required by R.C. § 3513.05.
Respondent certified Relator’s candidacy as Libertarian candidate for the Office
of Attorney General of Ohio for the May 6, 2014 primary election.

On February 21, 2014, Carl Michael Akers (“Akers”) filed a protest with
Respondent against the certification of Relator’s candidacy pursuant to R.C. §

3501.39 and R.C. § 3513.05.

. Akers stated in his verified protest that he is not affiliated with any political party

and is thus eligible to vote in the Libertarian Party’s May 6, 2014 primary
election.

Akers’ eligibility to vote in the Libertarian Party’s primary election is insufficient
to confer standing to protest Relator’s candidacy insofar as he is not, by his own
terms, a member of the Libertarian Party of Ohio. See, State ex rel. Varnau v.
Wenninger, 962 N.E. 2d 790 (Ohio 2012), where this Court reported that the
Brown County Common Pleas Court ruled that an unaffiliated elector could not
file a protest against a candidate in a local primary because the protestor was not a
member of that party. Though it dismissed the appeal on jurisdictional grounds,
this Court observed that the unaffiliated elector's "status as a nonpartisan may
have precluded him from instituting a timely protest” under R.C. § 3513.05. See
also Zukowski v. Brunner, 925 N.E. 2d 987 (2010) (holding that a Republican
cannot protest a Democrat under § 3513.05 because one must be a member of the
protested candidate's party).

The Akers protest sought to challenge the part-petitions circulated on Relator’s
behalf by Oscar C. Hatchet, Jr. (“Hatchet”) on the basis that he left blank the

employment section of the part-petitions he had circulated. According to Akers, if
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part-petitions circulated by Hatchet were invalidated, Relator would have less than
the 500 signatures needed to qualify for the May 6, 2014 primary.

Hatchet is an independent contractor and not an employee of either Relator or the
Libertarian Party of Ohio and pursuant to Ohio law, was not required to disclose
himself as the employer on the part-petition circulator statements.

Respondent thereafter designated Bradley A. Smith (“Smith”) as a hearing officer,
who was to conduct an informal hearing and issue a Report and Recommendation
to Respondent regarding the protest.

On March 4, 2014, Smith held an informal hearing on the Akers protest following
his hearing on several others protesting the candidacy of the Libertarian
candidates for the offices of Governor and Lieutenant Governor of Ohio. Because
much of the claims between the Akers protest and the other protests were the
same, Relator stipulated that the evidence adduced at the earlier protests could be
introduced in the hearing on his protest.

On May 7, 2014, Smith concluded, in his Report and Recommendation to
Respondent, that Relator was not properly qualified to appear on Ohio’s primary
ballot as the Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney General of Ohio. A
copy of Smith’s report is attached hereon as Exhibit “A.”

Respondent issued a decision that same day adopting Smith’s Report and
Recommendation and upholding the Akers protest such that Respondent did not
have the requisite valid signatures to eligible for the nomination as Libertarian
candidate for the office of Attorney General of Ohio at the May 6, 2013 primary
election. A copy of Respondent’s decision is attached hereon as Exhibit “B.”

Respondent disregarded well established Ohio law in reaching this conclusion.
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Respondent changed Ohio’s law to confer standing to an unaffiliated elector to
protest the candidacy of a member of the Libertarian Party of Ohio.
Respondent changed Ohio’s law to require that circulators who are independent
contractors identify the persons or entities who have paid them.
Respondent changed Ohio's law to require that a blank employer statement
requires invalidation of a circulator's entire part-petition, even though the part-
petition contains valid signatures and is otherwise complete.
Respondent changed Ohio's law and retroactively applied these changes to
Relator’s nominating petitions.
Respondent excluded Relator from Ohio's 2014 primary ballot, making it
impossible for Relator to appear as the Libertarian candidate for the office of
Attorney General of Ohio on Ohio's 2014 primary and general election ballots.
Relator has complied with all requirements under Ohio law to have his candidacy
as a Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney General of Ohio certified and
submitted to the electors at the May 6, 2014 primary.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF: ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS
Relator incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth above.
Respondent has a clear legal duty pursuant to R.C. § 3501.05(I) to certify
Relator’s candidacy as a Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney General
of Ohio in Ohio’s May 6, 2014 primary election, which he has failed to perform.
Relator has a clear legal right to have Respondent certify his candidacy as a
Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney General of Ohio in Ohio’s May 6,
2014 primary.
Relator has no plain or adequate remedy at law in the absence of the issuance of a

writ of mandamus.



34. Respondent abused his discretion or clearly disregarded applicable law in failing
to certify Relator’s candidacy as a Libertarian candidate for the office of Attorney
General of Ohio in Ohio’s May 6, 2014 primary despite the fact that Relator has
satisfied all applicable statutory provisions for certification.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Relator respectfully prays that the Court issue a Writ of
Mandamus ordering Respondent to Certify Relator’s candidacy as a Libertarian
candidate for the office of Attorney General of Ohio and submit it to the electors at
the May 6, 2014 primary election; assess the costs of this action against Respondent;
award Relator attorney fees and expenses; and award such other relief that it deems
just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

I
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE ex rel. STEVEN LINNABARY ) Case No.
)
Relator, ) Original Action in Mandamus
)
vs. )
)
JON HUSTED )
)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF RELATOR STEVEN LINNABARY
PURSUANT TO S.CT.PRAC.R. 12.02(B)

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )

I, Steven Linnabary, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and state
that [ am the Relator in the foregoing Complaint; that I have read the Complaint; that
the statements of fact contained in the Complaint, which are incorporated and made a
part of this Affidavit as if completely rewritten herein, are true and correct as [ verily

know and believe and based on my personal knowledge, and that I am competent to

testify to same.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence by STEVEN
LINNABARY on this the /o € day of March, 2014.

b (

NOTARY PUBLIC

MARK GEORGE aI{AL;'QF"I'ARIS
Notary Public, State of Ohio
Cammission Has No Expirati

Section 147.03R.C.



PRAECIPE TO CLERK
Please issue summons together with a copy of the foregoing Complaint to
Respondent at the address set forth in the caption by certified mail pursuvant to

S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.02(A)(2).

1

Mark G. Kafantaris

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing will be served

by electronic mail on the date of filing to Richard N. Coglianese at

sz—é

Mark G. Kafantaris

richard.coglianese@ohioattorneygeneral.gov




Before Ohio Secretary of State

Jon A. Husted

In Re: Protest of Carl Michael Akers Challenging )

And

L

On December 30, 2013, Steven R. Linnabary filed with the Secretary of State,
pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 3513.05, a Declaration of Candidacy and
Nominating Petition for Attorney General, consisting of 94 separate petition
papers and 968 signatures, pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05. On February
6, 2014, these petition papers were transmitted to local boards of elections to
determine the validity of signatures, The local boards returned 92 valid part-
petitions containing 519 valid signatures, more than the 500 valid signatures

Certification of Steven R. Linnabaryas )
Libertarian Party Candidate for Attorney )
General )

Protests of Gregory A. Felsoci and Tyler )
King Challenging Certification of )
Charles R. Earl and Sherry L. Clark as )
Libertarian Candidates for Governor and )
Lt. Governor

&
+%/>

before
Hearing Officer
Bradley A. Smith

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

BACKGROUND

required by Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05.

On February 4, 2014, Charles R. Earl and Sherry L. Clark filed with the
Secretary of State, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 3513.05, a Declaration of
Candidacy and Nominating Petition for Governor and Lieutenant Governor,
consisting of 191 separate petition papers and 1478 signatures, pursuant to
Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05. On February 6, 2014, these petition papers were
transmitted to local boards of elections to determine the validity of signatures.

The local boards returned 190 valid part-petitions containing 830 valid

signatures, more than the 500 valid signatures required by Ohio Rev. Code §

3513.05.

On February 18, the Secretary certified Linnabary, Earl and Clark as

Libertarian Party candidates for the State’s May 6 primary ballot. On February
21, 2014, pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3513.05 & 3501.39, Gregory A. Felsoci
and Tyler King filed protests against the certification of candidates Earl and

Clark, and Carl Michael Akers filed a protest against the certification of
candidate Linnabary.



Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05, hearings on all three protests were
scheduled for Tuesday, March 4, with notice to the Protestors and to Linnabary,
Clark, and Earl (“Candidates”).! At the request of protestors, several witnesses
were served with subpoenas to testify and/or to produce documents.?

Tyler King withdrew his protest at the start of the hearing on March 4.
Because of the substantial overlap between both the legal claims of Felsoci
(against candidates Earl and Clark) and Akers, and the evidence necessary to
prove those claims,? this singular report reviews the facts and law and makes
recommendations pertaining to both protests.

IL LEGAL CLAIMS

The Felsoci protest against Candidates Earl and Clark, and the Akers protest
against Linnabary, raise the same objections.

1. Both protestors allege that the Candidates failed to comply with Ohio Rev.
Code § 3501.38 (E) because paid circulator Oscar C. Hatchett, Jr. failed to
“identify the name and address of the person employing the circulator to
circulate the petition, ifany.” Protestor Felsoci makes the same claim regarding

1 The hearings were originally scheduled for Monday, March 3 but were
rescheduled due to winter storm warnings and the closure of downtown offices
on Friday, February 28, due to power system outage.

2 Two witnesses were served but did not honor the subpoenas-Eileen Voorhees
and James Winnett. Mr. Winnett, through counsel, stated that he was unable to
appear for medical reasons. Voorhees did not respond. Witness Sara K. Hart did
not respond and there is question as to whether her subpoena was properly
served. Several other witnesses honored the subpoenas only in part, asserting
numerous objections through counsel, including Mark A. McGinnis, Ohioans for
Liberty, Inc., and the Strategy Network, LLC. Second-best solutions to most of
these objections were eventually agreed to by counsel for these witnesses and
for Protestors. Where no agreement was reached, however, the compressed
timeframe for holding these hearings made it impractical to compel full
compliance within the necessary timeframe. Perhaps more importantly, while
the lack of full compliance may have presented the Protestors from setting forth
all the facts they would have liked, it is the Hearing Officer’s belief that sufficient
facts are on the record to reliably adjudicate these protests.

3 In the interest of saving time, counsel for Mr. Linnabary and for Mr. Akers
agreed that all testimony and exhibits adduced in the Felsoci protest against the
candidacies of Earl and Clark would be incorporated into the record in the
Protest of Akers, except to the extent that Counsel might raise objections not
already raised in the Felsoci hearing. The same counsel represented candidates
Linnabary, Earl, and Clark. Akers’s counsel was offered the opportunity to
examine witnesses as they appeared during the Felsoci protest, but chose not to
do so.



part petitiotis submitted by circulator Sara Hart on behalf of candidates Earl and
Clark.

2. Both protestors allege that the Candidates failed to comply with Ohio Rev.
Code § 3513.05, which provides that a “petition be circulated only by a member
of the same political party as stated by the above candidate,” because circulator
Hatchett was not a member of the Libertarian Party. In addition, Protestor
Felsoci makes the same allegation about circulators Hart, Eileen Voorhees,
Samuel Runta, Emily Baker and Andrew Goldsmith.

3. In responding to the Protest, Candidate Linnabary asserts that Protestor
Akers lacks standing to bring a protest under Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05 because
a protest may only be filed “by any qualified elector who is a member of the
same political party as the candidate and who is eligible to vote at the primary
election for the candidate who declaration of candidacy the elector objects to...."
Linnabary asserts that Akers is not a member of the Libertarian Party of Ohio
and so ineligible to file a protest.

L. FACTS

As noted above, this protest arises from efforts made from mid-November,
2013 through February 4, 2014, to gather sufficient signatures to qualify LPO
candidates for the ballot. The following findings of fact, based on the documents
presented and the testimony of witnesses, are grouped loosely in accordance
with the legal issue to which they are most relevant. However, they should not
be presumed irrelevant to other legal issues in the case.

Standing of Protestor Akers

1. LPO bylaws state that “Membership in the Party shall consist of registered
voters who participate in the Libertarian Primary or otherwise cause their voter
affiliation in the state voter database to be ‘Libertarian.” Candidates Ex. 1. The
Party’s website states, “Are you fiscally responsible and socially accepting? You
are a Libertarian.” Akers Ex. D.

2. Car] Michael Akers stated that he has not voted in a primary election since
2004. He has voted in general elections since that time. Akers stated that he has
voted for Democrats and Republicans. He has not voted for Libertarian
candidates in the past. He stated that he chooses candidates based on their
philosophy. He described his understanding of the LPO philosophy as “that
government with governs least, governs best.” Based on that understanding of
the party philosophy, he states, “I can embrace that... | am there.” He states that
he is “fiscally responsible and socially accepting,” and that he wishes now, and
did at the time of filing his protest, to be affiliated with the Libertarian Party of
Ohio. He stated that he believes that the Libertarian Party will benefit from
more careful adherence to state laws on petitioning, specifically the



requirements of 3501.38 (E) regarding disclosure of the employer of a
petitioner. Tr. 249-53. Akers has never voted in a Libertarian Party primary or
otherwise caused his voter affiliation in the state voter database to be listed as
“Libertarian.” He has not contributed financially to the LPO or other parties and
candidates. Tr. 245, 255.

Compliance with Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38 (E) (Failure to Complete
Employer Information Box)

3. Robert Bridges is the Vice-Chair of the Executive Committee and Political
Director of the LPO. Tr. 35. In November 2013 Mr. Bridges was contacted by
Oscar C. Hatchett, Jr., who offered his services as a professional circulator to
assist LPO candidates to qualify for the 2014 primary ballot. On behalf of the
LPO, Bridges hired Oscar Hatchett, dba Easy Access Petitions, to collect
signatures for its candidates, including Earl and Clark and Linnabary. Tr. 37-39.

4. Hatchett eventually collected 636 signatures for candidates Earl and Clark,
and 743 signatures for candidate Linnabary. Hatchett billed the LPO for his
services as Easy Access Petitions, receiving payment and reimbursements of
approximately $1785S for signatures for Earl and $500 or more for signatures
for Linnabary. He was paid for all of the signatures gathered. Felsoci Ex. P-14;
Tr. 40-43; Akers Ex. B. Hatchett shipped his completed petitions to Bridges
without completing the employer information box, based on his prior
experience as a petitioner. Tr. 96-97. At some point, probably in mid-January
2014, the LPO ended the contractual relationship with Hatchett due to lack of
funds. Tr. 4C.

5. Atall times Hatchett was an independent contractor, and not an employee of
the LPO. The LPO did not withhold payroll taxes, establish, monitor, or
supervise working hours, provide Hatchett with an office or other equipment
other than blank petitions, provide instructions on acquiring signatures, set
work rules, or even, with rare exceptions, converse with Hatchett. Prior to this
hearing, Bridges had never met Hatchett. Tr. 37, 57-58, 98-99.

6. Hatchett has been a professional petition circulator for several years. During
this time he estimates that he has circulated approximately 10,000 part
petitions, all as an independent contractor. He has never completed the
employer statement box on any part petition. During this time he has never, to
his knowledge, had a petition part invalidated for failure to complete the
employer statement box. Tr. 94, 98-99.

7. As noted supra, fn. 2, Sara K. Hart did not testify at the hearing. However,
evidence introduced demonstrated that that Hart has worked as a paid
petitioner in 2012. Felsoci Ex. P-18. Robert Bridges understood from a phone
call with Hart on approximately January 23, 2014, that she was working with
Oscar Hatchett to obtain signatures for LPO candidates. He assumed that she



was being paid by Hatchett. Tr. 49-51. The LPO did not pay Hart for any
services. Tr. Z0. Hart was known to Hatchett from past campaigns as an
professionai petitioner who worked for campaigns as an independent
contractor. Tr. 87-88. He knew that she was collecting signatures for the LPO
and assumed, but had no factual knowledge that she was being paid by the LPO
for gathering signatures. He has never employed Hart as an employee or
independent contractor. Tr. 96-97.

8. Mark A. McGinnis testified on behalf of Ohioans for Liberty that Ohioans for
Liberty did not employ or pay Hart. Tr. 138, 145. Similarly, lan James testified
that he was "not certain” if Hart was paid for gathering signatures by James’s
company, the Strategy Network. Tr. 228. He was requested to review his
company'’s files for any records by noon on March 5, and reported on March 5
that Strategy Network had no records of paying Hart. During the hearing, this
Hearing Officer found both Mr. McGinnis and Mr. James to be evasive, non-
responsive, and not credible as witnesses. Mr. McGinnis made frequent
invocation of ill-defined and questionable claims to attorney-client privilege. No
affirmative vvidence was adduced at the hearing that either Ohioans for Liberty
or the Strategy Network paid Hart to gather signatures. However, given Hart's
known history as a paid circulator, the LPO’s lack of knowledge of her in any
volunteer capacity, and the understanding of Mr. Hatchett, who worked with
her in gathering signatures for Earl, and Mr. Bridges (both of whom the Hearing
Officer found very credible), there is reason to believe that Hart was paid, or
that she intended or intends to be paid, for her work in gathering signatures.
Candidates have stipulated that Hart was a paid petitioner. Tr. 54-55.

9.1 conclude that Hart did not circulate petitions as an “employee” of any
“employer,” as those terms are commonly used in the field of employment,
labor, and wage and hour regulations. The evidence supports that conclusion
that Hart circulated petitions as an independent contractor for an unspecified
entity.

10. Hart eventually submitted approximately 241 signatures for Earl and Clark.
She did not complete the employer information box. Felsoci Ex. P-22.

Compliance With Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05 (Party affiliation of
Circulators)

11. Petition circulator Oscar Hatchett has not voted in any party primary in the
last two calendar years. Tr. 101. Mr. Hatchett states that he is an “unaffiliated
voter,” and has never been a member of the Libertarian Party or any other
political party. Tr. 97-98. In the “Circulator Statement” included on each part
petition filed by Hatchett, it states, “I am a member of the Libertarian Party...."
The word “Libertarian” was already filled in when the petitions were given to
Hatchett. Tr. 61-62, 89.



12, Petition circulator Sara Hart has not voted in any party primary in the last
two calendar years. Felsoci Protest, p. 4. On September 9, 2013, Hart completed
a Booth Worler Application for the Summit County Board of Elections in which
she stated, under penalty of perjury, that her party affiliation was “Democrat.”
Felsoci Ex. P-20.

13. As it became apparent to Mr. Bridges and LPO Executive Committee
Chairman Kevin John Knedler that the Earl/Clark campaign might not obtain
sufficient signatures to qualify for the May primary ballot, they attempted to
reach out to supporters in the party and allies outside the party for assistance.
Tr. 45-47, 72-75. Felsoci Ex. P-82. These included potential allies in the “Tea
Party,” “Rot: aul people,” “independents,” and others. Among those others were
Ohio Democrutic Party Chair Chris Redfern (by Knedler), Tr. 77-78, and James
Winnett, former LGBT Outreach Director for the Ohio Democratic Party and
now an exccutive at The Strategy Network (by Bridges). Bridges knew Winnett
from their working together on the Freedom to Marry initiative. Bridges did not
know of Winnctt's affiliation with The Strategy Network. Tr.47. Neither Bridges
nor Knedler requested specific assistance from the Democratic Party or the
Strategy Network, nor did they discuss any plans for assistance in getting Earl
and Clark on the ballot. Tr. 49, 78-79.

14. Eileen Voorhees is an employee of the Strategy Network. Tr. 158. Between
January 30 and February 2, 2014, Voorhees circulated three part petitions,
collecting 27 signatures to place Earl on the ballot (25 of which were eventually
found to be valid by local boards). Felsoci Ex. P-71. On January 20, 2014,
Voorhees signed a petition to qualify Jim Prues as a Democratic candidate for
Congress in Jhio’s First Congressional District. Felsoci Ex. P-70. Also on January
20, 2014, Vouriees signed a petition to qualify David Pepper as a Democratic
candidate for Ohio Attorney General. Felsoci Ex. P-67. Each petition to qualify a
candidate required Voorhees to affirm that she was “of the same political party
as stated above by the candidate,” i.e, the Democratic Party. Voorhees has not
voted in a primary in the past two calendar years. Felsoci Protest p. 4.

15. Emily Baker is an employee of the Strategy Network. Tr. 155. Between
February 2 and February 3, 2014, Baker circulated two part petitions, collecting
3 signatures to place Earl on the ballot. Felsoci Ex. P-60. On January 20, 2014,
Baker signed a petition to qualify David Pepper as a Democratic candidate for
Ohio Attorney General. Felsoci Ex. P-61, affirming that she was “of the same
political party as stated above by the candidate,” i.e. the Democratic Party.
Baker stated that she completed the petition statements identifying herself as a
member of the Libertarian Party, but Baker was a visibly tense, nervous witness
and in light of the testimony of Mr. Bridges, that he filled in that information, the
testimony of other witnesses that the information was pre-filled, and the
similarity in printing style on various petitions, the Hearing Officer believes
Baker is mistaken on this point and that the information was pre-filled. Baker
also testified that she is not a member of any political party and has no



membership with the LPO, and no affiliation other than circulating the petition.
Tr.171-72. Daker has not voted in a primary in the past two calendar years. Tr.
176, Felsce "retestp. 4.

16. Andrew Geldsmith is a student at Ohio University and an unpaid intern with
the Strategy MNetwork. Tr. 180, 182. On February 1st and 2nd, 2014, at the
request of Strategy Network COO Steven Latourneau, Goldsmith circulated a
petition, collecting 2 signatures to place Earl on the ballot (one of which was
found to be invalid). Tr. 182, Felsoci Ex. P-53. Goldsmith has not voted in a
primary in the past two calendar years. Tr. 181, Felsoci Protest p. 4. Goldsmith
testified that he is not a member of the Libertarian Party or any other party, but
is politically unaffiliated. Tr. 184-85.

17. Samuel Runta is an employee for the Democratic Party caucus in the Ohio
House of Representatives. He previously was a page for House Democratic
Leader Armond Budish and has worked as a volunteer or intern on a series of
campaigns for Democratic Party candidates. Runta also does odd jobs on an
hourly basis for the Strategy Network. Tr. 189-192. He was asked by lan James
to circulaty 1.t itions for candidates Earl and Clark. Tr. 193. Between January 29
and February 2, 2014, Runta circulated several petitions, collecting 23
signatures to place Earl on the ballot (17 of which were eventually found to be
valid by local hoards). Felsoci Ex, P-50. Runta states that he has attended
Libertarian Party events in the past, and that though he has considered himself
“in line with Democratic values,” he is not a member of the Democratic Party. He
also states that he has told friends that he is a Libertarian. Tr. 195-98. Runta has
not voted in a primary in the past two calendar years. Tr. 198, Felsoci Protest p.
4,

V. LAW

The Protesters in these matters put forth a considerable amount of evidence
in support of their claims, and some witnesses seemed prepared to go to
considerable lengths to avoid providing evidence, In the end, however, there is
little dispute as to the relevant facts. Rather, each grounds for protest, and
Linnabary’s zrgument that Mr. Akers lacks standing to protest, ultimately
appear to fz!! on interpretation of the Ohio Rev. Code. Unfortunately, neither
Title 35 of tiic Ohio Rev. Code nor the relative handful of cases of that interpret
the provisions at issue in this protest are exemplars of clarity.

One who takes the job of interpreting Title 35 will find that the Ohio
Supreme Court commands a liberal interpretation of election laws: “Courts
must liberally construe election laws in favor of persons seeking to hold public
office to avoid restricting the right of electors to choose from qualified
candidates.” State ex rel. Lynch v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections, (1997), 80 Ohio
St. 3d 341, 343; State ex rel. Davis v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections (2013), 137
Ohio St. 3d 222, 226. The Court has even extended this approach to the



statutory qualifications for law enforcement office, holding that “courts must
liberally construe in favor of the person seeking to hold office ... limitation[s] on
the right to be an eligible candidate for sheriff, so as not to restrict the right of
electors to choose from all qualified candidates.” State ex rel. Hawkins v.
Pickaway Cty. Bd. of Election (1996), 75 Ohio St. 3d 275.

One who takes the job of interpreting Title 35 will also find that Ohio
courts command strict compliance with election laws: “The settled rule is that
election laws are mandatory and require strict compliance and that substantial
compliance is acceptable only when an election provision expressly states that
itis.” State ex rel. Barletta v. Fesrsch (2003), 99 Ohio St. 3d 295.

Tiwes o cinmands are not so contradictory as they may first appear. One
may interp: et a statute liberally, and then demand strict compliance with the
statute, so construed. That is the approach adopted here.

A. Standing

Candidate Linnabary asserts that Protestor Akers is not a member of the
Libertarian Party of Ohio and so, pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05, Para.
13, ineligible to file a protest. Paragraph 13 restricts protests to members of the
“same political party as the candidate,” but does not define what it means to be
a member of a political party.

Linnabary argues that LPO bylaws define party members as “registered
voters who participate in the Libertarian Primary or otherwise cause their voter
affiliation in the state voter database to be ‘Libertarian.”” Because Akers has not
previously v::iv in a Libertarian primary, or “otherwise cause[d his] voter
affiliation t«: b listed as ‘Libertarian,” Linnabary argues that he does not meet
the membership requirements.

The difficulty here in interpreting 3513.05 is that “party membership” in the
United States is a remarkably flexible concept. Americans who have never
contributed financially to a party, taken formal steps to “join” a party, or
attended a party function routinely describe themselves as “Democrats,”
“Republicans,” “Libertarians,” or members of some other political party. Indeed,
one may offer oneself as a candidate for a party nomination without having
done any of those things. What then, legally, constitutes a party member?

While Paragraph 13 provides no direct answer for potential protestors,
Paragraph 7 of § 3513.05 does provide a definition for signers of petitions and
petition circulators: “[A]n elector is considered to be a member of a political
party if the elector voted in that party’s primary election within the preceding
two calendar ycars, or if the elector did not vote in any other party’s primary
election within the preceding two calendar years.” Although this definition
states that it is “[flor purposes of signing or circulating a petition of candidacy



for party nomination or election,” it provides a logical place to look when
interpreting Paragraph 13. Using that definition, Akers has standing to protest.

To require compliance with a party’s internal definitions, as Candidate
Linnabary supgests, would create a number of difficulties. First, it would create
the unusu.! recult that a person with a right to sign and circulate petitions as a
party menibei ior one candidate in a primary might not be able to protest
perceived illcgalities or fraud by another candidate in that same primary. It
would also praduce a number of interesting scenarios. For example, a voter
might be a “member” of a local party or a national party, but not a state party, or
vice versa: Which membership (or lack thereof) should control?

However, cven if the Secretary were to adopt Candidate Linnabary’s
position, the facts demonstrate that Akers meets the definition of a Party
member set forth in the LPO’s by-laws. Ohio has no mechanism for a voter to
change his or her party affiliation except by vote at the next primary of that
party. Akers has testified in this official proceeding, and it was not contested,
that he wishes affiliate with the Libertarian Party, and this seems to be as strong
a legal action to affiliate with the Party as the law allows between primaries.
Furthermore, the Party Bylaws state that members are those who “participate”
(present tvi.s.; in the party primary. In addition to testifying as to his desire to
affiliate \vitl, thie Libertarian Party, Akers has testified that he is eligible to vote
in the May L bertarian primary. The clear and uncontested implication is an
intent to participate in the May Libertarian primary, thus complying with the
LPO bylaws.* This office has held that in interpreting Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.19
(A), pertaining to challenges to voters in primary elections on the grounds that
the voter is not a member of the party whose ballot has been requested, the
Clerk should only challenge the right to vote if the official has personal
knowledge that the voter is a member of another party. No evidence has been
introduced that would allow a challenge to a request by Akers for a Libertarian
ballot in the May primary.

Protestor also asserts that even if Akers lacked standing, the Secretary
would have independent authority to conduct a hearing into possible violations
of Title 35. Because Protestor meets the statutory requirements and the LPO
bylaws for protesting under § 3513.05, it is not necessary to address this legal
claim.

I conclude that Carl Michael Akers has standing to make this Protest.

B. Compliance with Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05, Party Affiliation

4 The LPO did not have a party primary in the years prior to 2010. While the
LPO bylaws have no temporal “look-back” period, clearly Akers has had little
chance to vote in an Ohio Libertarian primary. Even the most loyal party
members may not vote in every primary election.



As discussed above, Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05 provides that “[A]n elector is
considered to be a member of a political party if the elector voted in that party's
primary election within the preceding two calendar years, or if the elector did
not vote in any other party's primary election within the preceding two
calendar years.” Protestors concede that all of the circulators in question—
Hatchett, Hart, Voorhees, Baker, Goldsmith and Runta—meet these
requirements in that none of the circulators have voted in any other party’s
primary within the preceding two calendar years. Protestors, however, argue
that this is mercly a “presumption” which may be rebutted by evidence to the
contrary.

If§ 2717.77 i< merely a rebuttable presumption, then Protestors claim
would hi v - Oscar Hatchett clearly testified that he considered himself an
unaffiliated voter, Hart signed a sworn statement that she was a Democrat
approximatci 90 days before she began circulating petitions for Earl and Clark.
Circulator Voorhees did not honor her subpoena, but signed two petitions for
Democratic candidates for office just days before circulating petitions as a
Libertarian. Circulator Emily Baker also signed a petition for a Democratic
candidate just days before she began petitioning as a Libertarian. Baker and
Andrew Goldsmith both testified that they did not consider themselves affiliated
with the Libertarian Party. Samuel Runta has a long history of work for
Democratic Party organizations and candidates. However, if the presumption is
not rebuttable, all of this evidence is meaningless—none of these petitioners
have voted in another party’s primary in the preceding two calendar years.

Protestors rely on the authority of State ex rel. Olsen v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio
(1967), 9 Ohio St. 2d 47, 50 (“a presumption established by a statute not
designatin: i == conclusive is subject to rebuttal in the same manner as any
other presv tion”) (citing State ex rel. Pivk v. Indus. Comm’n (1937}, 130 Ohio
St. 208, 212).

The problem with Protesters argument is that § 3513.05 does not state that
voters meeting the two-year look back requirement are “presumed” to be
members of a party, but rather that they are “considered” to be members of a
party. While “considered” is a soft verb, suggesting some option for
“reconsidering,” it is normally conclusive, not merely a presumption. While
“considered” can mean “to [have thought] carefully about,” it also means, “to
regard or deem to be,” or to “think, believe, or suppose.” Dictionary.com at
http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/considered. The cases cited by
Protestors relating to “presumption” indicate “considered” does have a stronger
meaning than “presumed.” The statutory section at issue, Ohio Rev. Code
4123.59, pertaining to payment of industrial compensation death benefits, “(D)
the following persons shall be presumed to be wholly dependent for their
support upen a deceased employee.” However, the statute goes on to use
“considered” us & conclusive determination: “No person shall be considered a
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prospective dependent unless such person is a member of the family of the
deceased employee and bears to him the relation of surviving spouse, lineal
descendant, ancestor, or brother or sister.” (Emphasis added). Thus, itis
apparent that in the very statute from which the Ohio Supreme Court drew the
doctrine of rebuttable presumption, the legislature intentionally used
“consid.redd” L. o lefinitive conclusion as opposed to a presumption.

Protesturs cite to Bell v. Marinko, 367 F.3d 588 (6t Cir. 2004) for support
that § 3513.05 merely creates a rebuttable presumption. That case interpreted
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.02 (D), which provides that in determining a residency
for voting purposes, “[t]he place where the family of a married person resides
shall be considered to be the person's place of residence....” In Bell, the
Plaintiffs argued that this provision was discriminatory and therefore violated
the Equal Protection Clause of the Constitution and the National Voter
Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg. The Sixth Circuit noted that the
constitutionality of the provision might turn on the “conclusiveness of the
presumption.” The Court found, however, that the Board of Elections had
merely treated the statutory language as a rebuttable presumption. The Court
expressed no opinion on whether this was a correct reading of the Ohio statute.

Beyond relating to a different, though similarly worded statute, Bell is not
controlli:; .. reasons particular to that case. First, the parties agreed that in
fact the 1,0t UoLid did not interpret the provision as a non-rebuttable
conclusion, so the Court had no reason to consider that question. The Court
therefore did not opine on the proper construction of the Ohio statute at issue.
Further, the Court’s ruling was that constitutional equal protection
consideraticns required that the questioned statutory language be interpreted
as non-conclusory—in other words, the Court employed the canon of
constitutional avoidance, interpreting the statute in a way that avoided
potential constitutional conflict, which does not exist in this matter.

Against this, the Ohio Supreme Court appears to have treated the language
of 3513.05 as conclusory. In State ex rel. Green v. Casey (1990), 50 Ohio St. 3d
716 (Table, No. 90-559, Apr. 19, 1990), the Ohio Supreme Court rejected a
challenge to a candidate’s eligibility on the grounds that two petition signers
had signed a petition for a candidate of a different party after signing the
contested petition. The Court made no attempt to analyze the issue as a
presumy;tio.i o be rebutted, holding curserily, that the challenged “two signers,
however, i.u+ . itot voted in a primary election since 1976. Thus, respondents
should have considered these signatures to be valid.” No further analysis was
needed, apparently because the challenged signatories clearly met the minimal
statutory requirement to be “considered” a member of a party.

The Court has similarly been reluctant to engage in lengthy, factual reviews

of an individual’s party affiliation in the context of candidates. For example, in
State ex rel. Davis v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections (2013), 137 Ohio St. 3d 222, the
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Court wus usked to apply Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.01, requiring an “independent”
candidate to be someone “who claims not to be affiliated with a political party,”
to a particular set of facts. In that case, petitioner Davis sought status as an
independent candidate, filing her declaration of candidacy on July 2, 2013. The
record showed that less than three weeks earlier, Davis had contributed
financially to a Democratic Party candidate. She had financially contributed to
another Demccratic candidate on April 13, 2013, and she had voted in the
Democratic primary in March of 2012, and also in 2008 and 2006. The Court
held, nonetheless, that Davis qualified as an independent.

Petitioners argue that if § 3513.05 is non-rebuttable, it would render absurd
results ~ even such well-known partisans as Mitt Romney and Barack Obama
could move to Ohio and circulate petitions for any party. Protestors Br. At 10.
This is true, perhaps, but a few absurd results are bound to occur when courts
orlegisi. i v, :velcto create bright line rules. Bright line rules, such as that in
§ 3513.03, Liave benefits as well. If § 3513.05 is treated as merely rebuttable,
then every petition may be open for protest. Given the tight timeframes for
certifying candidates, protesting, and resolving protests, the legislature appears
to have opted for a bright line rule. Thus, it may seem somewhat galling to some
that circulators Baker and Voorhees signed petitions swearing that they were
Democrats just days before circulating petitions swearing that they were
Libertarians, but the bright line rule of the legislature has corresponding
benefits.S

Thus while the protestations of some witnesses that they were not members
of the Democratic were not of exceptional credibility as those witnesses
appeared to self-identify in ordinary activity, that would not affect their
standing under § 3513.05. If the language of 3513.05 is not merely a
presumption, but the statutory definition, there is nothing improper about a
person professing membership in one party, based on the non-legal, common
use of thic = .7, . - nd membership in another party based on the statutory
definition, (L purposes assigned by the statute.$

Finally, 2 more stringent rule such as that favored by the Protestors would
severely limit the ability of candidates to petition. It would be very difficult for a

5 Again, given the fluid notion of “membership” in political parties in the United
States, rapid changes of heart are common - as the Court noted in Davis, supra.
Particularly, jarring events such as the invasion of Cambodia in 1970, or more
recently revelations about National Security Administration surveillance
measures, may often be the dramatic moment at which a person declares a new
affiliation. The State of Ohio does not attempt to keep track of such moments.

6 At times this Hearing Officer had the distinct impression that witness Baker

was trying-unsuccessfully, thanks to the conclusory operation of the statute—
to perjure herself, by denying that she considers herself a Democrat.
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candidate to be assured that the signatures gathered were adequate in number
if signatures could be disqualified not on the basis of an objective standard, but
on the subjective, post-submission determination of officials and courts. This is
precisely where the Ohio Supreme Court’s guidance of liberal construction,
strict compliance should come into play. A strict construction of the statute
would likely throw many elections into chaos with numerous protests, and also
depriv> 7 - - »[ the opportunity to vote for qualified candidates.

Fina!';, *l.2 cuonstruction favored by the Protestors would make it impossible
for profussiunal petitioners to assist in circulating petitions for candidates of
more than one party in any two-year period. This would dramatically constrict
the availability of paid petitioners, an availability that the United States
Supreme Court has upheld as a constitutional right of speech and association.
Meyerv. Girant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).

I conclude, therefore, that all of the challenged petition circulators meet the
requirement of Chio Rev. Code 3513.05, to be members of the same political
party as the candidate for whom they were circulating petitions.

C. Compliance with Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38 (E), Employer
Information

Ohin B2+ Code 3501.38 (E) requires that petition circulators “shall identify
... the name and address of the person employing the circulator to circulate the
petition, if »uv.” In this protest, it is conceded by Candidates that both Oscar
Hatchett and Sara Hart were paid petitioners, and that neither completed this
statement on the petitions. The facts clearly show that both Hart and Hatchett
were independent contractors, and not “employees” in the sense that that term
is used in the field of labor and employment law. Thus question is one of law,
not fact.

Protestors argue that § 3501.38 requires independent contractors to
complete the employer information box with the name and address of the
person paying them for their services. Candidates argue that the requirement
applies only actual employees, not to independent contractors.

This provision, relatively new to the Code, has been sparsely and opaquely
addressed by Ohio courts. Indeed, both Protestors and Candidates argue that
the sam 1:r<aves in the cases support their position.

The only case to address § 3501.38 (E)(1) at length is In re Protest of Evans,
2006 WL 2590613 (Ohio App. 2006). Because both Protestors and Candidates
argue that Evans supports their legal position, it merits an extended discussion.

In Evans, the American Cancer Society (ACS) contracted with Arno Political
Consultants to gather signatures for a ballot initiative. Arno in turn hired
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indeper-tenr sereractors to circulate petitions. Evans, § 20. The circulators
listed their cinployer in the petition box as the American Cancer Society, rather
than Arno. The Court of Appeals held that “employer,” as used in § 3501.38 (E),
meant a “typical employment relationship.” The Court went on to note the
distinctions between “employees” and “independent contractors.” Evans, {1 12,
14-19. From this latter discussion it is not surprising that some view Evans as
creating a sharp division between employees, who would have to complete the
employer hox, and independent contractors, who would not.

But Evans is not so simple. The basis for the protest in Evans was not that
circulators had listed ACS as the “employer” when, as independent contractors,
they should have listed no one (or perhaps themselves), a claim that would be
similar to that later brought in Rothenberg v. Husted, infra. Rather, the protest
was that “some of the circulators identified their employer as the American
Cancer Socicty, rather than the professional petition-circulating company that

actually .: ! - -!them. Failure to disclose the correct employer, appellee
argued, . ;"1 1 R.C.3501.38 (E)(1)..." Evans, J 5 (emphasis added). The trial
court in vieaz tn the words of the Court of Appeals, “granted the appellee’s

motion on the ground that ... failure to provide the correct employer
information violated R.C. 3501.38(E)(1).” Id. § 7 (emphasis added).

Furtier, the Zourt began its analysis by citing the dictionary definition of
“employ,” which would typically encompass an independent contractor
relationship: "In common everyday language, the word ‘employ’ means ‘1. to
hire or engage the services of (a person or persons) ... 2. To keep busy or at
work,...." Similarly, it can mean ‘a. To engage the services of; put to work; ....” Id.
1 12 (citations omitted). The Court sought to explain why § 3501.38 did not
“contemplate a broader relationship,” that is to say, the appellants’ argument
thatit should refer not to the person putting the circulator to work and paying
the circulator directly, but to the ultimate source of payment, in the case ACS. Id.
1 13. What the Court sought to illustrate was simply that “the trial court
correct”. ¢ "' 'odthat ACS was not the person employing affected
circulat. ::."!.L 7 20

The Court was well aware that “Arno... retained and paid circulators as
independent contractors.” Id. Yet at no point did it suggest that those paid
circulators had no obligation to complete the employer information box, and
had that been its holding, much of the opinion would serve no purpose. Rather,
the Court merely held that “Arno and/or other entities provided all
employment-related services to the circulators, had direct contact with the
circulators, and directed their day-to-day work ... we agree with the trial court
that ACS was not the person employing the affected circulators for purposes of
R.C.3501.38 (E)(1).Id. § 23.

The Court then engaged in a lengthy analysis of legislative history. The Court
noted the distinction between the old “payer” disclosure of former Rev. Code §
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3519.05 and the "person employing” disclosure of § 3501.38 (E). The old
“payer” statement, the Court noted, was on the front of the petition and
completed prior to circulation, thus being visible to those asked to sign the
petition. The “person employing” statement, in contrast, is on the back of the
petition and need not be completed until the circulator has completed the
circulation of the part petition. “Therefore, the purpose of the employer
disclosure is not to inform a potential signer about the financial support for the
petition effort. Rather, the purpose of the employer disclosure is to inform
electior: .17i.70 :bout the entity that hired the circulator. As we noted

previo: !y, L' ivpe of disclosure makes sense given the legislature's intent to
curb fraud and dishonesty in the petition process, particularly as it relates to
business cuititics that pay circulators on a per-signature basis.” Id.  45.

Noting legislative concerns about possible dishonesty by circulators with an
economic incentive to get signatures, good or bad, Evans added, “Against this
backdrop it makes sense that the legislature would have focused its efforts on
requiring the disclosure of the person or entity paying a circulator, particularly
a circulator being paid on a per-signature basis. Thus, our reading of the statute
as requiring the disclosure of the entity that not only directly controls the
manner and means of the circulator's work, but also directly pays the circulator,
furthers this legislative purpose.” Id. | 29.

The Evans court then addressed the appellants’ claim that disclosing entities
other than ACS as the payer would infringe on their First Amendment rights of
associst’ i, i:d nrohibit them from using paid circulators. The Court noted that
“[a]ppeiinis re free to use paid circulators; those circulators must simply
disclose t/ic o :rrect employment information.” Id. 37 (emphasis added). The
assumption was that independent contractors would have to disclose the
identity of the person paying them-—otherwise there would have been no claim
to interference with freedom of association, as disclosure would not have been
required at all since the Arno circulators were independent contractors. This
understanding of all parties is reflected in the Court’s opinion: “[Appellants]
have presented no evidence that disclosing an entity other than ACS would be
any more restrictive than disclosing ACS as the person employing the affected
circulators.” Id. | 37.

In summary, the clear underlying assumption of Evans was that paid
circulators would disclose some person as the employer. To exempt
independent contractors from the disclosure provisions would allow disclosure
of paid petitioning to be avoided by the simple expedient of using independent
contractors ruther than employees.

The Olio Supreme Court’s singular decision on the current statute is
Rothenberg v. Husted (2011), 129 Ohio St. 3d 447, a five paragraph, per curiam
opinion. In Rothenberg, petition circulators who appear to have been
independent contractors. Some of these circulators completed the employer
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inform: " i ' ¥ on the petitions with the name and address of Arno Political
Consult’ ., i'(7} itzelf an independent contractor that had hired the
circulztc. 5. Zolators argued that because the circulators were independent
contracturs, they were not “employees” and therefore should not have listed
APC as the employer. Relators argued that these independent contractors
should have listed themselves as their own employers. Merit Br. Of Relators,
Candidates Ex. 3. The Secretary argued, in response, that the independent
contractors were not required to list themselves as employers, since they are
not “employees” of themselves. The Secretary further argued, however, that
circulators should identify the person paying them to circulate petitions. Merit
Br of Secretary of State, p. 4-5, Candidates Ex. 4.

The Supreme Court’s substantive discussion of § 3501.38 (E) is set forth
here in its entirety:

“Relator's legal claims lack merit, and the secretary of state’s
~..~i o on of the applicable statutory provisions is reasonable and is
cititied Lo deference. Part-petitions of compensated circulators are not
improperly verified and subject to invalidation simply because the
circulators, who might actually be independent contractors, listed the
entity or individual engaging or paying them to circulate the petition as
"the person employing” them.”

129 Ohio St. 3d at 447.

The question, then, is what “is reasonable” and “entitled to deference”? Is it
merely the interpretation that the statute does not require independent
contractors to list themselves as their own employers (an interpretation that
alone would have resolved the case), or does it include the second proposition
offered by the Secretary, that independent contractors must name the person
paying them? The Supreme Court’s brief opinion leaves unclear whether this
was simply a case of “no harm, no foul”—the circulators included information
that was .o’ recvired but would not have misled voters—or whether the
indepern . lont contractors had a duty, apparently performed by some but not all
indeperilont ontractors to disclose who contracted for the work. In either case,
Rothenbe:-g does not contradict or overrule Evans.

Finally, Candidates argue that Secretary of State Directive 2006-58, issued
on August 21, 2006, and 2007-14, issued September 10, 2007, specifically
instruct local boards not to invalidate a petition if the employer information
statement is “blank or incomplete.” Candidates argue that these Directives are
the binding law of the State. However, both Directives apply, by their own
terms, only to specific ballot issues. Directive 2006-58 applies by its terms only
to the 2006 petitions for the proposed “Smoke Less” constitutional amendment.
Directive 2007-14 applies, by its terms, only to the referendum of Substitute
Senate Bill No. 16. Both Directives, therefore, expired with the ballot issues to
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which they were directed. Furthermore, while Directives may inform the public,
they are binding only on the local boards to whom they are addressed, and may
not override the provisions of the Revised Code.

The current legal position of the Secretary of State on the interpretation of §
3501.38 (E) was set forth nearly more than 30 months ago in the Rothenberg
litigation:

[Ulnder R.C. 3501.38 (E)(1), paid circulators must disclose the person or
enil -l gives work to them and pays for that work. ...

[T}iior2 is no requirement in R.C. 3501.38(E)... that a paid circulator
must be an “employee” of anyone. The term “employee” is not used in
either R.C. 3501.38 (E)(1)... and the use of the phrase “employing” in R.C.
3501.38 [E}(1) does not automatically infer an employer/employee
relationship is required by the statute. An “employer” may “employ” an
employce, an independent contractor, or any person by simply giving
work to that person and paying them for it. Certainly, a petition-
circulating company may “employ” independent contractors to circulate
petitions....

Merit Br of Secrctary of State, p. 4-5 (citations omitted).

In Rothenberg, the Ohio Supreme Court held that “the secretary of state’s
construction of the applicable statutory provisons is reasonable and is entitled
to defer. "

This is a purely legal issue, as there is no dispute of facts. Under the
Secretary’s previously stated interpretation of the provision at issue, as set forth
in Rothenberg, and supported by the decision in Evans, the petitions fail to meet
the requirements of § 3501.38 (E)(1). “Election laws are mandatory and require
strict compliance and that substantial compliance is acceptable only when an
election provision expressly states that it is.” Barletta, 99 Ohio St. 3d 295.

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RE ENDATI

Based on the foregoing, the Hearing Officer offers the following conclusions and
recommendations:

1} thut Tl Michael Akers has standing to Protest the certification of Steven
R. Linuabary as Libertarian Party Candidate for Attorney General;
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2)

3)

4)

that signatures gathered for Candidates Earl and Clark and Linnabary by
circulators Voorhees, Baker, Goldsmith, and Runta should be ruled valid
under the Ohio Rev. Code sections raised by the Protestors;

that signatures gathered for Candidate Linnabary by circulator Hatchett
fail to comply with Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38 (E)(1) as it has been
interpreted by the Secretary and controlling legal authority, and all such
part petitions should be ruled invalid;

that signatures gathered for Candidates Clark and Earl by circulators
Hatchett and Hart fail to comply with Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38 (E)(1) as

it has been interpreted by the Secretary and controlling legal authority,
and all such part petitions should be ruled invalid;

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Bradley A. Smith

Bradley A, Smith
Hearing Officer
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March 7, 2014

Dan Mead, John Zciger, Steve Tigges Professor Mark Brown

Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP Capital University Law School
3500 Huntington Center 303 East Broad Street

41 South High Street Columbus, OH 43215

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Counsel for Libertarian Candidates

Counsel for Protesto Felsoci
Charles R. Earl

David M. Kennedy, Attorney at Law 10232 Middleton Pike
107 W. Johnstovn Rd. Bowling Green, OH 43402
Gahanna, OH 43230
Counsel for Protestor Akers Sherry L. Clark
2665 Stratford Road
David P. Rieser, Attorney at Law Delaware, OH 43015
Two Miranova Piace, Suite 710
Columbus, OH 43215 Steven R. Linnabary
Counsel for Protestor Akers 2728 Christine Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43231

Sent via e-mail and regular U.S. mail this date
Re: Libertarian Candidate Protests
Dear Counsel and Candidates:

Ohio law, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §§ 3501.39 and 3513.05, prescribes a process for the
protest of the candidacy of a person filing a declaration of candidacy for nomination or election
to statewide office.

Three electors timely filed written protests with my office on February 21, 2014, two protests
against the candidacy of Charles R. Earl and Sherry L. Clark for Governor/Lieutenant Governor,
and one protest against the candidacy of Steven R. Linnabary for Attorney General. In following
the prescribed statutory process, protest hearings were held on March 4, 2014.

Having carefully reviewed the record and the report and recommendations of Hearing Officer
Bradley A. Smith, [ am accepting the report, adopting its recommendations, and upholding the
protests.
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Accordingly, based on acceptance of the recommendations in the report, the signatures gathered
for Steven R. Linnabary by circulator Hatchett, and signatures gathered for Charles R. Earl and
Sherry L. Clark by circulators Hatchett and Hart are invalid and, as a result, neither Steven R.
Linnabary, nor Charles R. Earl and Sherry L. Clark have the requisite number of valid signatures
to be eligible for nomination as Libertarian candidates for the offices of Attorney General and
Governor and Lt. Governor, respectively, at the May 6, 2014 Primary Election.

Sincerely,

Hoited

Jon Husted

Attachment: Report and Recommendation of Hearing Officer Bradley A. Smith



